

**CASE No. S284303**

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE  
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

---

**TY WHITEHEAD,**  
*Plaintiff and Appellant,*

v.

**CITY OF OAKLAND,**  
*Defendant and Respondent.*

---

Court of Appeal, First District, Division Three, No. A164483;  
Alameda County Superior Court  
Hon. Richard Seabolt; No. RG18896233

---

**RESPONDENT CITY'S  
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

---

Ryan Richardson, Oakland City Attorney (SBN 223548)  
Maria Bee, Chief Assistant City Attorney (SBN 167716)  
Kevin P. McLaughlin, Supervising Deputy  
City Attorney (SBN 251477)  
Allison L. Ehlert, Deputy City Attorney (SBN 230362)  
One Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, 6th Floor  
Oakland, California 94612  
Tel: 510.238.2961; Email: aehlert@oaklandcityattorney.org

*Counsel for Defendant and Respondent*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....4

QUESTION PRESENTED .....6

INTRODUCTION .....6

ARGUMENT ..... 10

A. The *Tunkl* public-interest analysis should govern irrespective of whether a plaintiff asserts common-law or statutory causes of action. .... 10

1. Neither the plain language of section 1668, nor *Tunkl*, support treating common-law and statutory claims differently. .... 11

2. Those lower-court cases holding that statutory negligence claims can never be released are conclusory and unpersuasive. .... 14

3. Holding that releases of statutory negligence claims are void and unenforceable will make negligence releases a thing of the past because the ongoing codification of the law means that plaintiffs can virtually always allege statutory negligence claims..... 17

B. The statute under which Whitehead has sued is not a regulatory statute but a waiver of sovereign immunity. .... 21

C. Another provision of the Government Claims Act authorizes the City to rely on the release here, irrespective of the statutory nature of Whitehead’s claim. .... 27

D. The public-policy considerations underlying the Government Claims Act support enforcing the release here. .... 30

CONCLUSION..... 32

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 33  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Blankenheim v. E.F. Hutton &amp; Co.</i> (1990) 217 Cal.App.3d 1463	16
<i>Brown v. El Dorado Union High School Dist.</i> (2022) 76 Cal.App.5th 1003	14
<i>Brown v. USA Taekwondo</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 204	17
<i>Capri v. L.A. Fitness Internat., LLC</i> (2006) 136 Cal.App.4th 1078	passim
<i>City of Santa Barbara v. Super. Ct.</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 747	13, 14
<i>County of San Bernardino v. Super. Ct.</i> (2022) 77 Cal.App.5th 1100	21
<i>Elsner v. Uveges</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 915	19
<i>Epochal Enterprises, Inc. v. LF Encinitas Properties, LLC</i> (2024) 99 Cal.App.5th 44	25, 26
<i>Gardner v. Downtown Porsche Audi</i> (1986) 180 Cal.App.3d 71315, 24	
<i>Grebing v. 24 Hour Fitness USA, Inc.</i> (2015) 234 Cal.App.4th 631	20
<i>Halliday v. Greene</i> (1966) 244 Cal.App.2d 482	15
<i>Hanna v. Lederman</i> (1963) 223 Cal.App.2d 786	15
<i>Health Net of California, Inc. v. Dept. of Health Services</i> (2004) 113 Cal.App.4th 224	passim
<i>In re Marriage of Fell</i> (1997) 55 Cal.App.4th 1058	25
<i>JJD-HOV Elk Grove, LLC v. Jo-Ann Stores, LLC</i> (2024) _ Cal.5th _; 2024 WL 5164746	10
<i>Lazar v. Hertz Corp.</i> (1999) 69 Cal.App.4th 1494	28
<i>Leon v. County of Riverside</i> (2023) 14 Cal.5th 910	22
<i>Mercury Ins. Co. v. Golestanian</i> (2022) 82 Cal.App.5th Supp. 1	28
<i>Metcalf v. County of San Jose</i> (2008) 42 Cal.4th 1121	20, 22
<i>Nunes Turfgrass, Inc. v. Vaughan-Jackson Seed Co.</i> (1988) 200 Cal.App.3d 1518	16, 29

<i>Okura v. United States Cycling Federation</i> (1986) 186 Cal.App.3d 1462 .....	14
<i>Rowland v. Christian</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 108 .....	18
<i>Rybicki v. Carlson</i> (2013) 216 Cal.App.4th 758 .....	26
<i>Tarpy v. County of San Diego</i> (2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 267 .....	14
<i>Tunkl v. Regents of University of California</i> (1963) 60 Cal.2d 92 .....	passim
<i>Werner v. Knolls</i> (1948) 89 Cal.App.2d 474 .....	12, 14, 15
<i>Zelig v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1112 .....	30
<b>Statutes</b>	
Civil Code, § 1668 .....	passim
Civil Code, § 1714 .....	8, 17, 26
Govt. Code, § 815, subd. (b) .....	9
Govt. Code, § 835 .....	passim
Govt. Code, § 835.2, subd. (b) .....	22
Govt. Code, § 835.4, subd. (b) .....	22
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
4 Cal. Law Revision Com. Rep. (1963).....	30
<b>Treatises</b>	
1 Witkin, Summary 11th Contracts, § 692 (2024) .....	13
1 Witkin, Summary of California Law 228 (7th ed. 1960) .....	13
